1	[Accept-Expend U.S. Department of Homeland Security/UC Lawrence Livermore National		
2	Laboratory Grant]		
3			
4	Resolution authorizing the Airport to accept and expend a grant in the amount of		
5	\$10,000,000.00 from the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, administered by UC		
6	Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory for an Air Cargo Explosive Detection System		
7	Pilot Program.		
8			
9	WHEREAS, The United States Congress has tasked the Department of Homeland		
10	Security (DHS) to conduct a pilot program to new concepts of operation in air cargo explosive		
11	detection screening; and,		
12	WHEREAS, DHS has contracted with the University of California Lawrence Livermore		
13	National Laboratory to conduct the air cargo explosive detection system pilot programs; and,		
14	WHEREAS, San Francisco International Airport has been chosen as one of the three		
15	participating airports; and,		
16	WHEREAS, Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory has determined that the most		
17	efficient means of designing and building the project is for the Airport to provide project		
18	management, professional services and construction for the pilot program pursuant to a		
19	Reimbursement Agreement with Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory; and,		
20	WHEREAS, The estimated total amount of the Agreement is \$10,000,000.00		
21	representing full reimbursement by Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory of all Airport		
22	costs; and,		
23	WHEREAS, It is in the best interest of all users of SFO that cargo packages undergo		
24	explosive detection screening prior to placement on passenger airlines; now, therefore, be it		

25

1	RESOLVED, That The San Francisco Board of Supervisors does hereby approve the			
2	Reimbursement Agreement between the Airport and Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory			
3	in the amount of \$10,000,000.00 for an Air Cargo Explosive Detection System Pilot program			
4	including indirect costs, and authorizes the Airport to accept and expend said funds.			
5				
6				
7				
8				
9	Recommended:	Approved	Approved:	
10			Mayor	
11				
12	Department Head	Approved:		
13			Controller	
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				